

Sinking Fund not less than 5% of income and revenue derived by the County from Automobile License Tax and Gasoline Excise Tax, to be used in the payment of interest and principal on bonds issued for the construction of hard-surfaced roads, and

WHEREAS, for the fiscal year ending June 30th.1933, there was ordered, apportioned and transferred from such income and revenue the sum of \$20,000.00, and

WHEREAS, it has come to the knowledge of this Board that in the payment of maturities, principal and interest, on the Tulsa County Road Bonds of 1918, a delinquency now exists.

THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that there is hereby apportioned and transferred to the Sinking Fund of said County and to the credit of said road bonds the additional sum of \$25,000.00 out of said revenue and income now on hand, or to be derived from automobile license tax and gasoline excise tax and,

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the County Treasurer is hereby authorized to transfer to said Sinking Fund for said purposes the sum of \$25,000.00 out of the cash on hand at this time, received from said sources, or, if the sum be insufficient, then out of the income and revenue received from said sources from time to time until the full amount of \$25,000.00 is apportioned to said Sinking Fund for said purposes, and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that so much of said sum of \$25,000.00 as is necessary shall be used to discharge the delinquencies charged against said County Road Bonds for the fiscal year ending June 30th.1931, and previous fiscal years, and the balance, if any, shall be used for such purposes, either for delinquent maturities for the fiscal year ending June 30th.1932, or the fiscal year ending June 30,1933.

The vote on the motion to adopt the Resolution was as follows:

O K HUNT & EAGLETON, Atty for said

Protestants.

By: Mastin Geschwind.

Ed W Hedgecock

W L North

Wm.O.Bohnfeld

Yes

Yes

Yes

and the motion having received the votes of the Commissioners, was by the Chairman declared carried, and ordered entered in the records of the meeting, and a true and correct copy thereof be ordered delivered to the County Treasurer.

Motion was made by Mr.North, seconded by Mr.Bohnfeld, that the Bond of W J COPPEDGE Constable within and for District No.8,Bixby, be and the same is hereby approved.

Meeting is hereby recessed until Tuesday, April 4th.1933
at 9 o'clock AM.

TUESDAY, APRIL 4TH.1933.

Meeting convened at 9:00 AM., with all Members composing said Board present.

Motion was made by Mr.North, that Claim No. 213538, favor of E B Key be and the same is hereby disallowed. Motion duly seconded by Mr.Bohnfeld, and declared carried.

Motion was made by Mr.North, seconded by Mr.Bohnfeld, that Claim No. 213160, favor of Hicks and Webb be and the same is hereby allowed in the amount of \$10.00. Motion carried.

Motion was made by Mr.North, seconded by Mr.Bohnfeld, that Claim NO.213161 be and the same is hereby allowed in the amount of \$10.00. Motion carried.

Motion was made by Mr.North, seconded by Mr.Bohnfeld, that Claims No. 213049 be allowed in an amount of \$10.00 and that Claim No. 213682 be and the same is hereby disallowed. Motion carried.

Motion was made by Mr.North, seconded by Mr.Bohnfeld, that Claim No. 213540 be allowed in the amount of \$125.00 and that Claimant be instructed to re-file balance of claim on separate claim, and that, together with Claim No. 213582 be and the same is hereby referred to the County Attorney for opinion. Motion carried.

The following Reports were received and ordered filed:

Report Court Clerk Common Pleas Court for March,1933.
County Clerk's Report (Clerk's Dept) for March, 1933.
County Clerk's Report (Reg of Deeds Dept) for March, 1933.
Report of Chas.Price, Sheriff for Boarding Prisoners for March, 1933.
County Court Clerk's Report of March 1933.
County Relief Department for the month of March, 1933.